
0 0 6 9  

County of Santa Cruz 
GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

701 OCEAN STREET, SUITE 330, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060-4073 

(831) 454-2210 FAX: (831) 454-2710 TDD: (831) 454-2123 

Agenda: November 18,2008 October 27, 2008 

Board of Supervisors 
County of Santa Cruz 
701 Ocean Street 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

AGREEMENTS FOR ONGOING ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING 
SERVICES FOR FLEET SERVICES DIVISION 

Members of the Board: 

Your Board has previously approved a contract with Remediation Risk Management, Inc. (RRM) 
for soil and groundwater testing, monitoring and report preparation for the General Services - 
Fleet Services work site at 691 Ocean Street. As required by the California Regional Water 
Quality Control Board, the monitoring process is on going and will continue through June 30, 
2009 and beyond on a regularly scheduled basis. The original contract work did not include the 
State required monitoring and reporting. Consequently, it is necessary to amend the existing 
contract with RRM, Inc. by increasing the amount by $18,000 and extending the contract term 
through June 30, 2009. Funds are available in the General Services - Fleet Services Division 
budget (Index 333500). 

In addition to this required monitoring and reporting, the California Regional Water Quality Control 
Board required the installation of extraction wells at the Fleet Service site, with the work to include 
the submission of progress and evaluation reports. Your Board approved this work on January 8, 
2008. The installation is almost complete and will require ongoing system operation and 
maintenance. The cost for the ongoing operation and maintenance work is $18,240 and funds 
have been budgeted and are available in the General Services Fleet Services budget (Index 
333500). 

It is therefore RECOMMENDED that your Board 

1. Approve an amendment to Contract 43226 with Remediation Risk Management, Inc. 
(RRM) extending the contract through June 30, 2009 and increasing the contract amount 
by $18,000; 

2. Approve an amendment to Contract 73639 with Remediation Risk Management, Inc. 
(RRM) extending the contract through June 30, 2009 and increasing the contract amount 
by $18,240; and 

17 



0 0 7 0  

Page 2/Agenda: November 18,2008 
Agreements for Ongoing Environmental Engineering Services 

3. Authorize the General Services Acting Director to sign and execute both contract 
amendments for continued groundwater testing and monitoring and continued system 
operation and maintenance of extraction wells and associated documents on behalf of the 
County. 

Very truly yours, RECOMMENDED: 

Nancy Carr Gordon, 
General Services Achfig Director 

SUSAN A. MAURIELLO 
County Administrative Officer 

NCG:CJ 

Attachments: Contract Amendments, ADM-29’s 

CC: RRM, Inc. 
Aud it o r- Co n t ro I le r 



0 0 7 1  

COUNTY OF -A CRUZ 
REQUEST' FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

County of Santa Cruz-General Services Department i W 4 P W )  sakj agrement k between the 

and-&&&l ' tion Risk management, Inc.,2560 Soquel AVe.,Santa Cruz, CA 95062 

  will^ 
(wun~~dbsrr) 

dmgoing groundwater remediation system operation and maintenance 

mofmirgreemartkm July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009 

AntkpabedcoStIs$ $18,240 OB& CI ~ o n t ~ y ~ a t c  0 A n n u a I W B  ~ o t t ~ ~ x o e c d  

R-: Original contract $45,000 plus amendment for total contract of $63,240 

(Sub obfat) 3665 
W d W  333500 6. Apprqxiations!Rewznues are availabie and are budgeted U i  

NOTE: IF APPROPRfAnONS ARE INSUFFICIENT, ATTACHED COMPLETED AUD-74 OR Al10-60 

have been Contract No: S?3639 
ApQropbtio avaibbkand - encumbered. 

-.- I 

propasal and acownting detail rcvlewed and approved. It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors apprwe the agreement and authorize 

(Dept/Agen~y Head) to execute on behalf of the County of General Services Acting Director 

c o ~ n t y  Adminisbpfive\OffKe 
Date: 7 /08 )  

Santa Cruz 

Date: 7 /08 )  
I 

DWbUWI: 
Board of Supervisorr - White 
A u d k ~  Controlla - CaMy 
Audtta-Cocrtrdla - Pink I 
Department - Gold 

State! of Califwnia 
County of Santa CNz  

ex-officio Ckrk ot the Board of Supevison of !M! County of Sam Cnq. 
S t a k  of California, do hereby certify that the foretping request for approval of agrzement was ap 
proved by sa# Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Administrative Ofke by an 
order duly entered in the minutes of said Board on 29- .) 

ADM - 29 (8/01) 
ntkI,Seetknmpr#Man By: Deputy CW 

AUDTTORZONTROLLER USE ONLY 

co $ - No. JE knount 

TCllO -- 



AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

CONTRACT 73639 

0 0 7 2  

The parties hereto agree to amend that certain Agreement dated January 8,2008, 

by and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and Remediation Risk Management, 

Inc. by extending the term of the contract to June 30 2009 and increasing the contract in 

- the amount of $18,240 for a total contract of $63 240 for groundwater remediation 

system operation and maintenance.. 

The following insurance requirement on page 2, item 6(A)(4) of the original 

agreement dated July 1,2004 is added here: 

ExcessKJmbrella Insurance in the minimum amount of $4,000,000.00 combined 

single limit, if, and only if, this Subparagraph is initialed by CONTRACTOR and 

comTy*+!P All other provisions of said Agreement shall remain the same. 

Dated: , 2008 

Approved as to form: 

‘ J  W L 7 -  
County Counsel 

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 

By: 

CONTRACTOR 

By: 
Address: Remediation Risk ManagementJnc 

2560 Soquel Avenue 
Santa Cruz, CA 95062 
Telephone: 475-8141 



0073  

Contract No. 73639 

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT 

This Contract is entered into this 8th day of January, 2008, by and between the COUNTY OF 
SANTA CRUZ, hereinafter called COUNTY, and Remediation Risk Management, Inc. hereinafter called 
CONTRACTOR. The parties agree as follows: 

1. CONTRACTOR agrees to exercise special skill to accomplish the following 
results: installation of extraction wells to remediate contaminants at 69 1 Ocean Street and submission of 
progress and evaluation reports to the California Regional Water Quality Control Board for the County of 
Santa Cmz General Services Department. 

DUTIES. 

2. COMPENSATION. In consideration for CONTRACTOR accomplishing said result, 
COUNTY agrees to pay CONTRACTOR as follows: Payment not to exceed $45,000, processed for 
payment after receipt of invoice, and approval of project manager. 

3. TERM. The term of this Contract shall be: January 8, 2008 through project 

4. Either party hereto may terminate this Contract at any time 
completion. 

by giving thirty (30) days written notice to the other party. 
EARLY TERMINATION. 

5. INDEMNIFICATION FOR DAMAGES, TAXES AND CONTRIBUTIONS. 
CONTRACTOR shall exonerate, indemnify, defend, and hold harmless COUNTY (which for the purpose 
of paragraphs 5 and 6 shall include, without limitation, its officers, agents, employees and volunteers) 
from and against: 

A. Any and all claims, demands, losses, damages, defense costs, or liability of any kind or 
nature which COUNTY may sustain or incur or which may be imposed upon it for injury to or death of 
persons, or damage to property as a result of, arising out of, or in any manner connected with the 
CONTRACTOR'S performance under the terms of this Contract, excepting any liability arising out of the 
sole negligence of the COUNTY. Such indemnification includes any damage to the person(s), or 
property(ies) of CONTRACTOR and third persons. 

B. Any and all Federal, State and Local taxes, charges, fees, or contributions required to be 
paid with respect to CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR'S officers, employees and agents engaged in 
the performance of this Contract (including, without limitation, unemployment insurance, social security 
and payroll tax withholding). 

6. INSURANCE. CONTRACTOR, at its sole cost and expense, for the full t e r n  of this 
Contract (and any extensions thereof), shall obtain and maintain, at minimum, compliance with all of the 
following insurance coverage( s) and requirements. Such insurance coverage shall be primary coverage as 
respects COUNTY and any insurance or self-insurance maintained by COUNTY shall be considered in 
excess of CONTRACTOR'S insurance coverage and shall not contribute to it. If CONTRACTOR 
normally carries insurance in an amount greater than the minimum amount required by the COUNTY for 
this Contract, that greater amount shall become the minimum required amount of insurance for purposes 
of this Contract. Therefore, CONTRACTOR hereby acknowledges and agrees that any and all insurances 
carried by it shall be deemed liability coverage for any and all actions it performs in connection with this 
Contract. 

17 I:\Shared\ICA's\Specifc ICAs\ICAs Q - Z\RRM Risk Rem Management\ 14-08 GW Rem Install Agree.docPage ,l 



0 0 7 4  

If CONTRACTOR utilizes one or more subcontractors in the performance of this Contract, 
CONTRACTOR shall obtain and maintain Independent Contractor’s Insurance as to each subcontractor 
or otherwise provide evidence of insurance coverage from each subcontractor equivalent to that required 
of CONTRACTOR in this contract, unless CONTRACTOR and COUNTY both initial here /-* 

A. TvDes of Insurance and Minimum Limits 

( 1 ) Worker’s Compensation in the minimum statutorily required coverage amounts. 
This insurance coverage shall be required unless the CONTRACTOR has no employees and certifies to 
this fact by initialing here 

(2) Automobile Liability Insurance for each of CONTRACTOR’S vehicles used in 
the performance of this Contract, including owned, non-owned (e.g. owned by CONTRACTOR’S 
employees), leased or hired vehicles, in the minimum amount of $500,000 combined single limit per 
occurrence for bodily injury and property damage. This insurance coverage is required unless the 
CONTRACTOR does not drive a vehicle in conjunction with any part of the performance of this Contract 
and CONTRACTOR and COUNTY both certify to this fact by initialing here - / -‘ 

(3) Comprehensive or Commercial General Liability Insurance coverage in the 
minimum amount of $ l,OOO,OO’o combined single limit, including coverage for: (a) bodily injury, (b) 
personal injury, (c) broad form property damage, (d) contractual liability, and (e) cross-liability. 

(4) Professional Liability Insurance in the minimum amount of $ 4,000,000 
limit, if, and only if, this Subparagraph is initialed by CONTRACTOR and COUNTY 

Other Insurance Provisions 

(1) If any insurance coverage required in this Contract is provided on a “Claims 
Made” rather than “Occurrence” form, CONTRACTOR agrees to maintain the required coverage for a 
period of three (3) years after the expiration of this Contract (hereinafter “post Contract coverage”) and 
any extensions thereof. CONTRACTOR may maintain the required post Contract coverage by renewal or 
purchase of prior acts or tail coverage. Ths provision is contingent upon post Contract coverage being 
both available and reasonably affordable in relation to the coverage provided during the term of t h x  
Contract. For purposes of interpreting this requirement, a cost not exceeding 100% of the last annual 
policy premium during the term of this Contract in order to purchase prior acts or tail coverage for post 
Contract coverage shall be deemed to be reasonable. 

(2) All required Automobile and Comprehensive or Commercial General Liability 
Insurance shall be endorsed to contain the following clause: 

“The County of Santa Cruz, its officials, employees, agents and volunteers are added as 
an additional insured as respects the operations and activities of, and on behalf of, the named insured’s 
performance under its/his/her/their contract with the County of Santa Cruz.” 

Shared\ICA’s\Specific ICAs\ICAs Q - Z\RRM Risk Rem Managementi1 -8-08 GW Rem Install Agree.docPage 2 !- 7 



0 0 7 5  

& 

(3) All required insurance policies shall be endorsed to contain the following clause: 
“This insurance shall not be canceled until after thirty (30) days prior written notice has been given to: 

Santa Cruz County 
General Services Department 
Attn: Carol Johnson 
701 Ocean Street, Room 330 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

(4) CONTRACTOR agrees to provide its insurance broker(s) with a full copy of 
these insurance provisions and provide COUNTY on or before the effective date of t h s  Contract with 
Certificates of Insurance for all required coverages. All Certificates of Insurance shall be delivered or 
sent to: 

Santa Cruz County 
General Services Department 
Attn: Carol Johnson 
701 Ocean Street, Room 330 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

7. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY. During and in relation to the 
performance of this Contract, CONTRACTOR agrees as follows: 

A. The CONTRACTOR shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for 
employment because of race, color, religion, national origin, ancestry, physical or mental disability, 
medical condition (cancer related), marital status, sexual orientation, age (over IS), veteran status, gender, 
pregnancy, or any other non-merit factor unrelated to job duties. Such action shall include, but not be 
limited to, the following: recruitment, advertising, layoff or termination, rates of pay or other forms of 
compensation, selection for training (including apprenticeship), employment, upgrading, demotion, or 
transfer. The CONTRACTOR agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and 
applicants for employment, notice setting forth the provisions of this non-discrimination clause. 

B. If this Contract provides compensation in excess of $50,000 to CONTRACTOR and if 
CONTRACTOR employees fifteen ( 15) or more employees, the following requirements shall apply: 

(1) The CONTRACTOR shall, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees 
placed by or on behalf of the CONTRACTOR, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration 
for employment without regard to race, color, religion, national origin, ancestry, physical or mental 
disability, medical condition (cancer related), marital status, sexual orientation, age (over 18), veteran 
status, gender, pregnancy, or any other non-merit factor unrelated to job  duties. Such action shall include, 
but not be limited to, the following: recruitment; advertising, layoff or termination, rates of pay or other 
forms of compensation, selection for training (including apprenticeship), employment, upgrading, 
demotion, or transfer. In addition, the CONTRACTOR shall make a good faith effort to consider 
Minority/Women/Disabied Owned Business Enterprises in CONTRACTOR’S solicitation of goods and 
services. Definitions for Minority/Women/Disabled Business Enterprises are available from the 
COUNTY General Services Purchasing Division. 

(2) In the event of the CONTRACTOR’S non-compliance with the non- 
discrimination clauses of this Contract or with any of the said rules, regulations, or orders said 
CONTRACTOR may be declared ineligible for further contracts with the COUNTY. 

.? 
I:\Shared\ICA’s\Specific ICAs\ICAs Q - Z\RRM Risk Rem Managementi1 -8-08 G W Rem Install Agree.docPage 3 



0 0 7 6  

(3) The CONTRACTOR shall cause the foregoing provisions of subparagraphs 
7B(1) and 7B(2) to be inserted in all subcontracts for any work covered under ths Contract by a 
subcontractor compensated more than $50,000 and employing more than fifteen (1 5 )  employees, provided 
that the foregoing provisions shall not apply to contracts or subcontracts for standard commercial supplies 
or raw materials. 

8. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS. CONTRACTOR and COUNTY have 
reviewed and considered the principal test and secondary factors below and agree that CONTRACTOR is 
an independent contractor and not an employee of COUNTY. CONTRACTOR is responsible for all 
insurance (workers compensation, unemployment, etc.) and all payroll related taxes. CONTRACTOR is 
not entitled to any employee benefits. COUNTY agrees that CONTRACTOR shall have the right to 
control the manner and means of accomplishing the result contracted for herein. 

PRINCIPAL TEST: The CONTRACTOR rather than COUNTY has the right to control the 
manner and means of accomplishing the result contracted for. 

SECONDARY FACTORS: (a) The extent of control which, by agreement, COUNTY may 
exercise over the details of the work is slight rather than substantial; (b) CONTRACTOR is engaged in a 
distinct occupation or business; (c) In the locality, the work to be done by CONTRACTOR is usually 
done by a specialist without supervision, rather than under the direction of an employer; (d) The skill 
required in the particular occupation is substantial rather than slight; (e) The CONTRACTOR rather than 
the COUNTY supplies the instrumentalities, tools and work place; ( f )  The length of time for which 
CONTRACTOR is engaged is of limited duration rather than indefinite; (9) The method of payment of 
CONTRACTOR is by the job rather than by the time; (h) The work is part of a special or permissive 
activity, program, or project, rather than part of the regular business of COUNTY; (i) CONTRACTOR 
and COUNTY believe they are creating an independent contractor relationshp rather than an employer- 
employee relationship; and 0') The COUNTY conducts public business. 

It is recognized that it is not necessary that all secondary factors support creation of an 
independent contractor relationship, but rather that overall there are significant secondary factors that 
indicate that CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor. 

By their signatures on this Contract, each of the undersigned certifies that it is his or her 
considered judgment that the CONTRACTOR engaged under this Contract is in fact an independent 
contractor. 

9. NONASSIGNMENT. CONTRACTOR shall not assign the Contract without the prior 
written consent of the COUNTY. 

10. ACKNOWLEDGMENT. CONTRACTOR shall acknowledge in all reports and 
literature that the Santa Cruz County Board of Supervisors has provided funding to the CONTRACTOR. 

11. RETENTION AND AUDIT OF RECORDS. CONTRACTOR shall retain records 
pertinent to this Contract for a period of not less than five ( 5 )  years after final payment under this 
Contract or until a final audit report is accepted by COUNTY, whichever occurs first. CONTRACTOR 
hereby agrees to be subject to the examination and audit by the Santa Cruz County Auditor-Controller, 
the Auditor General of the State of California, or the designee of either for a period of five (5)years after 
fina! payment under this Contract. 

12. PRESENTATION OF CLAIMS. Presentation and processing of any or all claims 
arising out of or related to this Contract shall be made in accordance with the provisions contained in 
Chapter 1.05 of the Santa Cruz County Code, which by this reference is incorporated herein. 

Page 4 



0 0 7 7  

13. ATT'AcI3l'VEN'I'S. This Contract includes the following attachments: 

Time and Materials Cost Estimate dated November 5 ,  2007 

14. LIVING WAGE. Thls Contract is covered under Living Wage provisions if this 
section is initialed by COUNTY 

If Item # 14 above is initialed by the COUNTY, then this Contract is subject to the provisions of 
Santa Cruz County Code Chapter 2.122, whch requires payment of a living wage to covered employees. 
Non-compliance during the term of the Contract with these Living Wage provisions will be considered a 
material breach, and may result in termination of the Contract and/or pursuit of other legal or 
administrative remedies. 

CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with Santa Cruz County Code section 2.122.140, if applicable. 

15. MISCELLANEOUS. Ths written Contract, along with any attachments, is the full and 
complete integration of the parties' agreement forming the basis for this Contract. The parties agree that 
this written Contract supersedes any previous written or oral agreements between the parties, and any 
modifications to this Contract must be made in a written document signed by all parties. Any arbitration, 
mediation, or litigation arising out of this Contract shall occur only in the County of Santa Cruz, 
notwithstanding the fact that one of the contracting parties may reside outside of the County of Santa 
cruz. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands the day and year first above written. 
n 

1. Remediation Ris 

PRINTED 

Company Name; Remediation Risk Management. Inc, 

Address: -2560 Soauel Avenue 

Santa Cruz, California - 95062 

Telephone: (831) 475-8 141 

Fax: (831) 475-8249 

DISTRIBUTION: 
General Services Department 
Auditor-Contro ller 
Risk Management 

0 Remediation Risk Management, Inc. 

Page 5 



0 0 7 8  

CQlJNn OF SANTA CRUZ 
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEME1YT 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

~ a g F e c m u r t k ~ ~ ~  County of Santa Cruz-General Services Department lm-nawPw) 
Remediation Risk Management,Inc.,2560 Soquel Ave.,Santa Cruz, CA 95062 

ThcagementwlllpwMe continued soil and gourndwater monitoring and reporting at 

691 Ocean St., Santa Cruz 

Fe!rMoftheirgreemartkn#n July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009 

Ranario:=l  contract of $38.438 D lus previous amendments (see attached) totaling 
&2il:lBdlus current amendment inthe amount of $18,000 for a total contract of $118,538. 

ContimriqAgr#mentsLlstfaFy - .PageCC- ContractNo: OR PTa,neAgreenmt 
-II No Board ktbcrmicd, will be listed under Itcm 8 

mscrtronm .--mired a SatkmN -Agreamnt 

Apployriations!Revenues are available and are budgeted in 333500 Wd=) (Sub object) 3665 

NOTE: IF APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUfTICIEM, ATTACHED COMPLETED AUD.74 OR AlJO-60 

have been 
avaibbk and @ 

A p p o p b t i O n S  
are not p2 

encumbered. 

hDpasal and acmnting detail reviewed and approved. It is teammended mat the Board of Supervisors approve the agreement wd authorize 

General Services Acting Director (Dept(Agenq Head) to execute on behaif of the County Of 
Santa Cruz 

I \  

Distribution: 
Board of Supervison - White 
A u d b  mlk - -MY 
Audita-ConWk - Pink I 
Deparbnat - Gold 

State of California 
county of Santa ciu2 

ex-off!icio Clerk ot the Board of Supavisors of tjx County of Santa Cnq. 
State of California, do hereby certify that the fwwing request for appmval of agreement was ap- 
proved by said Board of Supervtsors as recommended by the County Administrative m e  by an 
order duty entered in the minutes of said Board on 29- . 

ADM - 29 (8/01) 
TttleI,sectkn3ooRocMan By: Deputy cm 

AUDXTOR€ONTROLLER USE ONLY 



0 0 7 9  

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

CONTRACT 43226 

The parties hereto agree to amend that certain Agreement dat d July 1,2004, by 

and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and Remediation Risk Management, Inc. 

by extending the term of the contract to June 30,2009 and increasing the contract in the 

amount of $1 8,000 for a total contract of $1 18,538. 

The following insurance requirement on page 2, item 6(A)(4) of the original 

agreement dated July 1,2004 is added here: 

ExcessKJmbrella Insurance in the minimum amount of $4,000,000.00 combined 

single limit, if, and only if, this Subparagraph is initialed by CONTRACTOR and 

COUNTY. / 

All other provisions of said Agreement shall remain the same. 

Dated: ,2008 COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 

By: 

CONTRACTOR 

By: 
Address: Remediation Risk ManagementJnc 

2560 Soquel Avenue 
Santa Cruz, CA 95062 
Telephone: 475-8141 

Approved as to form: 

Gun ty  Counsel 

Approved as to insurance: 

Risl&dkf agement 



0 0 8 0  

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

CONTRACT 43226 

The parties hereto agree to amend that certain Agreement dated July 1,2004, by 

and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and Remediation Risk Management, Inc. 

by extending the term of the contract to June 30,2008 and increasing the contract in the‘ 

amount of $18,000 for a total contract of $100,538. 

The following insurance requirement on page 2, item 6(A)(4) of the original 

agreement dated July 1,2004 is added here: 

Excess/Umbrella Insurance in the minimum amount of $4,000,000.00 combined 

single limit, if, andg ly  if, this Subparagraph is initialed by CONTRACTOR and 

All other provisions”of said Agreement shall remain the same. 

Dated: &*% ,2007 COUNTY OF SANTA CRU 

Santa CI-UZ, CA 95062 
Telephone: 475-8 14 1 

Approved as to insurance; fl 



0 0 8 1  

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

CONTRACT 43226 

The parties hereto agree to amend that certain Agreement dated July 1.2004. by 

and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and Remediation Risk Management, Inc. 

by extending the term of the contract to June 30.2007 and increasing the contract in the 

amount of $30.000 for a total contract of $82,538. 

The following insurance requirement on page 2, item 6(A)(4) of the original 

agreement dated July 1,2004 is added here: 

ExcessKJmbrella Insurance in the minimum amount of $4,000,000.00 combined 

single limit, if, and only if, this Subparagraph is initialed by CONTRACTOR and 

COUNTY. 

All other provisions of said Agreement shall remain the same. 

Dated: $p 1 2 ,2007 COUNTY OF SANTA CRY2 

By: 

Countytounsel 

2560 SoquelAv 
Santa Cmz, CA 
Telephone: 475-8 141 



0 0 8 2  

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

The parties hereto agree to amend that certain Agreement dated July 1, 2004 

by and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and --t, Tnr 
. .  

nfS14 1 n O f n r ~ ~ l  c m t n f ! X 5 ? 5 7 8  

All other provisions of said Agreement shall remain the same. 

Dated: May 2.2006 

2560 Soquel Avenue 

Santa Cruz, CA 95062 

Telephone : 475-8 141 

B 
Approved as to insurance: 

k s k  Managaent 

C:\DocUME- 1 W AULU S U C  ALS- l\TEMP\O 5 0206 mn amendment- 1 .doc 



0 0 8 3  

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

-as+- - 
Contract 43226 

The parties hereto agree to amend that certain Agreement dated Julv 1. 2004, by and 

between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and Remebtion Risk M u e m e n t  Inc . .  

by - $2 the 7.006, 

All other provisions of said Agreement shall remain the same. 

Dated: ?h$65 .2004 

CONTRACTOR 

/ 
AddressXemediation Risk Management, Inc. 

2560 Soquel Avenue, Suite 202 

Santa Cruz, Ca 95062 

Telephone: 475 -8 14 1 

\\\ County Counsel 

Approved BS to insurance: 

'Z 
7. 

C:\ZOOjmarkctingW.SantaCruzCo. amendment-1 .doc 

-9 



Contract No. diad7 

0 0 8 4  

444s 
INDE PENDENTCONTRACTOR AGREEMENT 

THlS CONTRACT is entered into this 1st day of July, 2004, by and between the COUNTY OF 
SANTA CRUZ, hereinafter called COUNTY, and Remediation Fbsk Management Inc., hereinafter called 
CONTRACTOR. The parties agree as follows: 

7. DUTIES. CONTRACTOR agrees to exercise special skill to accomplishthe following 
results: Drill seven soil borings to 20 feet; collection of soil and grab-groundwater samples and analyses 
of these samples using a Statecertified mobile laboratory; regulatory liaison to pick permanent well 
locations; drilling, installation, development, surveying and sampling six new groundwater monitoring 
wells,; sampling, profiling, and disposal of investigation derived wastes; soil and groundwater 
investigation and groundwater monitoring report preparation and submittal for the Fleet operations Center 
located at 691 Ocean Street, Santa Cruz for the County of Santa Cruz General ServicesDepartment. The 
CONTRACTOR proposal, dated June 14,2004 is hereby referenced and incorporated into this agreement 
as Attachment A. 

< 
2. COMPENSATION, In consideration for CONTRACTOR accomplishmg said result, 

COUNTY agrees to pay CONTRACTOR as follows: Payment not to exceed $38,438 processed for 
payment on a monthly basis, receipt of invoice, and approval of project manager. 

3. E R M ,  The term of this contract shall be: July 1,2004 to June 30, 2004. 

4. EARLY TERMINATLON. * Either party hereto may terminate this contract at my me 
ly giving thirty (30) days written notice to the other party. 

5. INDEMNIFICATION FOR'DAIMAGES, TAXES AND CONTRIBUTI-ONS. 
CONTRACTOR shall exonerate, indemnify, defend, and hold harmless COUNTY (which for the purpose 
of paragraphs 5 and 6 shall include, without limitation, its officers, agents, employees and volunteers) 
from and against: 

- A. Any and all claims, demands, losses, damages, defense costs, or liability of any kind or 
nature which COUNTY may sustain or incur or which may be imposed upon it for injury to or death of 
persons, OT damage to property as a result of, arising out of, or m any manner connected with the 
:CONTIIACTOR'S performance under the terms of this Agreement, excepting any liability arising out of 
the soie negligence of the COUNTY. Such indemnification includes any damage to the persods), or 
property(ia 1 of CONTRACTORand third persons. 

B. A n y  and all Federal, State and Local taxes, charges, fees, or contributionsrequired to be - 
paid with respect to C0N"LCTORand CONTRACTOR'S officers, employees and agents engaged in 
the performance of h s  Agreement (including, without limitation, unemployment insurance, social 
security and payroll tax withholding). 

6. INSURANCE. CONTRACTOR, at its sole cost and expense, for the full term of this 
Agreement (and any extensions thereof), shall obtain and maintain at rri-irun compliance wiih all of the 
following insurance coveragd s\ and requirements. Such insurrtnce coverage shall be p n m q  coverage as 
respects COUNTY and any insurance or self-insurance maintained by COUNTY shall be excess of 
CONTRACTOR'S insurance coverage and shall not contribute to it. 

If C0N"LCTOR utilizes one or more subcontractors in the performance of this Agreement, 
CONTRACTOR snall obtain and maintain lndependent Contractor's Insurance as to each subcontractor 

'g 
Page I 

LD 18- 22 

rt 



0 0 8 5  

or otherwise provide evidence of insurance coverage from each subcontractor equivalent to t 
of CONTMCTORh thus Agreement, unless CONTRACTORand COUNTY both initial her@ /-, 

‘ quire-- 

A. TvDes of Insurance and Miniinurn Limits !2=Lu 

( 1 ) Worker’s Compensation in the minimum statutorily required coverage amounts. 
This insurance coverage shall not be required if the CONTRACTORhas no employees and certifies to 
this fact by initialing here 

(2) Automobile Liability Insurance for each of CONTRACTOR’S .vehcles used in 
the performance of this Agreement, including owned, non-owned (e.g. owned by CONTRACTOR’S 
employees), leased or b e d  vehcles, in the minimum amount of $500,000 combined single limit per 
Occurrence for bodily injury and property damage. This insurance coverage shall not be required if 
vehicle use by the CONTRACTOR is not a material part of performance of this Agreement and 
CONTRACTOR and COUNTY both certifjr to ths fact by initialing here . 

(3)  Comprehensive or Commercial General Liability Insurance coverage in the 
minimum amount of $1,000,000 combined single limit, including coverage for: (aj bodily injury, (b) 
personal injury,(c) broad form property damage, (d) contractual liability, and (e) cross-liability. 

(4) Professional Liability Insurance in the minimum amount of $ 
combined single limit, if, and only if, ths  Subparagraph is initialed by CONTRACTOR and COUNTY 

B. Other Insurance Provisions 

(1 If any insurance coverage required m this Agreement is provided on a “Claims 
Made” rather than “Occurrence” form, CONTRACTOR agrees to maintain the required coverage for a 
period of three (3)  years aRer the expiration of this Agreement (hereinafter “post agreement coverage”) 
and any extensions thereof. CONTRACTOR may maintain the required post agreement coverage by 
renewal or purchase of prior acts or tail coverage. This provision is contingent upon post agreement 
coverage being both available and reasonably affordable in relation to the coverage provided during the 
term of this Agreement. For purposes of interpreting this requirement, a cost not exceeding 10Oo/o of the 

. Last annual policy premium ‘during the term of this Agreement in order to purchase prior acts or tail 
coverage for post agreement coverage shall be deemed to be reasonable. 

(2) All required Automobile and Comprehensive or Commercial General Liability 
Insurance shall be endorsed to contain the following clause: 

“The County of Santa Cruz, its officials, employees, agents and volunteers are added as . 
an additional insured as respects the operations and activities of, or on behalf of, the named insured 
performed under Agreement with the County of Santa Cnu.” 

(3) All required insurance policies shall be endorsed to contain the following c h s e :  
“This insurance shall not be canceled until after t h y  (30) days prior written notice has been given to: 

Ssnta Cruz County 
General Services Department 
Mn: Sue Dunleavy 
701 Ocean Street,Room 330 
Santa C r uz  CA 950603073 

Page 2 

LD18- 23 



0 0 8 6  

(4) CONTRACTOR agrees to provide its insurance broker(s) with a 1 1 1  copy of 
these insurance provisions and provide COUNTY on or before the effective date of this Agreement with 
Certificates of Insurance for all required coverages. All Certificates of Insurance shall be delivered or 
sent to: 

Santa Cruz County 
General Services Department 
Attn: Sue Dunleavy 
701 Ocean Street, Room 330 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060-4073 

7. For JAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY. During and m relation to the 
performance of h s  Agreement, CONTRACTOR agrees as follows: 

A The CONTRACTOR shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment 
because of race, coior, religion, national origin, ancestry, physical or mental disability, medical condition 
(cancer related), marital status, sexual orientation, age (over 18). veteran status, gender, pregnancy, or any 
other non-merit factor unrelated to job duties. Such action shall include, but not be limited to, the 
following: recruitment; advertising, layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; 
and selection for training (including apprenticeship), employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer. The 
CONTMCTOR agrees to post m conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for 
employment, notice setting forth the provisions of b s  non-discrimination clause. 

. 

B . If this Agreement provides compensation in excess of $50,000 to CONTRACTOR and if 
CONTRACTORemployees fifteen ( I  5 )  or more employees, the following requirements S’hall apply: 

The CONTRACTOR shall, m all solicitations or advertisements for employees 

for employment without regard to race, color, religion, national origin, ancestry, physical or mental 
disability, medical condition (cancer related), marital status, sexual orientation, age (over IS), veteran 
status, gender, pregnancy, or any other non-merit factor unrelated toj ob duties. Such action shall include, 
but not be limited to, the following: recruitment; advertising, layoff or termination; rates of pay or other 
forms of compensation; and selection for training (including apprenticeship), employment, upgrading, 
demotion, or transfer. In addition, the CONTRACTOR shall make a good faith effort to consider 
Minority/Women/Ijisabled Owned Business Enterprises in CONTRACTOR’S solicitation of goods and 
services, Definitions for MinorityIW ornen/Disobied Business Enterprises are available from the 
COUNTY General Services Purchasing Division. 

placed by or on be “ h  alf of the CONTRACTOR, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration 

(2) In the event of the CONTRACTOR’S non-compliance with .the non- 
discrimination clauses of this Agreement or with any of the said rules, regulations, or orders said 
CONTRACTOR may be declared ineligible for further agreements with the COUNTY. 

(3) The CONTRACTOR shall cause the foregoing provisions of this Subparagraph 
7B. TO be inserted in all subcontracts for any work covered under this Agreement by a subcontractor 
compensated more than $50,000 and employing more than fifteen (1 S) employees, provided that the 
foregoing provisions shall not apply to contracts or subcontracts for standard commercial supplies or raw 
materials. 

9 1 

Page 3 

.LD 18- 24 P 



0 0 8 7  

a 

I 

iW5- 
8. EPENDENT CON TRACTOR STATUS. CONTRACTOR and COUNTY have 

reviewed and considered the principal test and secondary factors below and agree that CONTRACTOR is 
an independent contractor and not an employee of COUNTY. CONTMCTOR is responsible for all 
insurance (workers compensation, unemployment, etc. j and ail payroll related taxes. CONTRACTOR is 
not entitled to any employee benefits. COUNTY agrees that CONTRACTOR shall have the right to 
control the manner and means of accomplishing the result contracted for herein. 

PRINCIPAL TEST: The CONTRACTOR rather than COUNTY has the right to control the 
manner and means of accomplishng the result contracted for. 

5 5 8 :  (a) The extent of control whch, by agreement, COUNTY may 
exercise over the details of the work is slight rather than substantial; (b) CONTRACTOR is engaged in a 
distinct occupation or business; (c) In the locality, the work to be done by CONTRACTOR is usually 
done by a specialist without supervision, rather than under the direction of an employer; (d) The siull 
required in the particular occupation is substantial rather than slight; (e) The CONTRACTOR rather than 
the COUNTY supplies the instrumentalities, tools and work place; ( f )  The length of time for whch 
CONTRACTOR is engaged is of limited duration rather than indefinite; (8) The method of payment of 
CONTRACTOR is by thejob rather than by the time; (h) The work is part of a special o r  permissivs 
activity, progam, or project, rather than part of the regular business of COUNTY; (i )  CONTRACTOR 
and COUNTY believe they are creating an independent contractor relationshp rather than an employer- 
employee relationship; and a) The COUNTY conducts public business. 

It is recognized that it is not necessary that all secondary factors support creation of an 
independent contractor relationship, but rather that overall there are significant secondary factors whch 
indicate that CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor. 

By their signatures to this Agreement, each of the undersigned certifies that it is his or her 
consideredjudgment that the CONTRACTOR engaged under this Agreement is in fact an independent 
contractor. 

9. NONASST GNMENT. 
prior.written consent of the COUNTY. 

CONTRACTOR shall not assign the Agreement without the 

10. ACKNOWLEDGMENT. CONTRACTOR shall acknowledge m a11 reports and 
literaturethat the Santa Cmz County Board of Supervisors has provided funding to the CONTRACTOR. 

11. RETENTION AND AUDIT OF RECORDS. CONTRACTOR shall retain records 
pertinent to this Agreement for a period of not less than five (5) years after final payment under this 
Agreement or until a final audit report is accepted by COUNTY, whichever occurs first. CONTRACTOR 
hereby agrees to be subject to the examination and audit by the Santa C m  County Auditor-Controller, 
the Auditor General of the State of California, or the designee of either for a period of five ( 5 )  years after 
final  payment under h s  Agreement. 

12. PRESENTATION OF CLAIMS. Presentation and processing of any or all claims 
arising out of or related to ths Agreement shall be made in accordance with the provisions contained m 
Chapter 1.05 of the Santa Cruz County Code, which by this reference is incorporated herein. 

13. ATTACHMENTS. Thls Agreement includes the following attachments: 

Attachment '4, Time and Material Cost Estimate dated June 14,2004. 

Page 4 

LD18- 25 



0 0 8 8  

14. LIKNG WAGE, Ths  agreement is covered under Living Wage p r o v i w -  i f h  
section is initialed by COUNTY 

This agreement is subject t o  the provisions of Santa Cruz C h r Q  Code Chapter 2.122, requiring 

Non-compliance during the term of tne contract will be considered a material breach and may result m 
termination of the Agreement or pursuit of other legal or admimstrative remedies. 

. . . .  
payment of a living wage to covered employees, 3’ itm # 1 4  ahove IS lnltlaled hv t k  COUNTY. 

If a contract for Living Wage covered services in excess of $50,000 is terminated prior to its 
expiration, any new contract with a subsequent contractor for the same services must include this term: 

“CONTRACTOR shall make best efforts to offer employment to qualified employees of the prior 
contractor for the performance of this contract. Such effons shall not be required in regard to 
employees who are (1)  exempt under the Fair Labor Standards Act, (2) family members of the 
prior contractor, ( 3 )  employed by the prior contractor for less than six months, or (4) convicted of 
a job-related or workplace crime. Upon request by the COUNTY, the CONTRACTOR shall 
demonstrate to the COUNTY that good faith efforts have been made to comply with ~s 
provision.” 

1N WITNESS WHEREOF ,the parties hereto have set their hands the day and year first above written. 

Company Name: Remediation Risk Management Inc. 

Address: 39 12 Portola Drive, Suite 8 

Telephone: 83 1-475-81 4 1 

F a :  83/ . 6 , 3 w 4  

2. APPROVED AS TO LNSURANCE: 4. APPROVED AS TO FORM : 

DLSTlUB UTION : 
General Services Department 
Audiror-Controller 
RRMInc 

I 

Page 5 

LD 18- 26 


